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Dear Sirs,

COMAG TAVISTOCK WORKS, TAVISTOCK ROAD, YIEWSLEY, WEST DRAYTON, LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON, UB7 7QE.
FINANCIAL VIABILITY ASSESSMENT.

Further to the Avison Young (‘AY’) report dated July 2022 and subsequent scheme changes, we 
comment as follows:-

General:-

With respect, we think Avison Young’s particular ‘stand-back’ approach and association of market 
land transactions and the RLV driven by the proposed scheme to be unreasonable and misguided. 
We also consider two of their key assumptions to be unreasonable (at least one of which guided
by the aforementioned ‘stand-back’. We are not challenging the concept of stand-back but rather 
Avison’s Young’s interpretation and/or approach in this regard. We also disagree with some of their 
less significant counter assumptions. 

We do not see Avison Young’s stand-back approach to be constructive bearing in mind many 
scheme that did drive positive residual land values may not now give what has been happening to 
build costs and the current economic situation.  A realistic reflection of that situation might lead to 
a recognition that affordable housing needs to be delivered via an alternative means (other than 
S.106) over the next few years and/or that grant funding (i.e. traditional and/or by way of something 
akin to ‘kick-start’ that featured in the 2008-20010 recession) needs to be re-introduced where 
needed.

Avison Young’s ‘stand-back’ appears to be that, because some developers have bought certain 
sites (for £x) in the recent past that had planning consents that are similar to the proposed scheme 
and where the affordable housing provisions were/are y%, it must therefore be the case that the 
residual land value driven by your proposed scheme must be £z. Therefore, if a residual profit 
appraisal involving reasonable assumptions does not drive a residual land value of £z, Avison 
Young manipulate some of their assumptions (to the extent in this case that some become 
unreasonable) so that it does. However, such an approach does not represent a viability 
assessment, rather, a self-fulfilling prophecy. It is not reasonable ‘stand-back’.

Bellway Homes Limited (North London),
Bellway House,
Bury Street,
Ruislip,
Middlesex,
HA4 7SD.
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We consider Avison Young’s approach (and the comparables they refer to in support) to be
unreasonable for the following reasons:-

 The Residual Land Value (‘RLV’) produced by a current day value/cost appraisal is not 
necessarily Market Value. In the same way that it is not appropriate to base Benchmark 
Land Values (‘BLVs’) on land transaction evidence and/or Market Value (as primarily
advocated by NPPG and, in London, the GLA), it is not appropriate to compare a current 
day value/cost residual land value to Market Value. However, this is not to say that a current 
day RLV might sometimes be equivalent to Market Value (or indeed higher).

 One can never be sure why a certain developer (or investor) paid £x for a certain site unless 
you are that developer.

 No two sites and their respective planning consents are ever the same and are usually 
markedly different. Comparison per acre and/or per habitable room as a basis to determine 
value can be spurious (and is in this case). Caution is required.

 There are numerous reasons why sites with planning consents might end up getting bought
for more (or less) than RLVs derived from current day value/cost appraisals or indeed fail 
to sell (suggesting that the site value might actually be lower than previously appraised) 
including:-

 The date of sale is significantly later than the date of earlier viability assessments in 
a period of value growth.

 The consent ultimately secured ends up being different to what was assumed at the 
earlier viability assessment date (pre-consent).

 The purchaser has factored-in growth assumptions (rightly or wrongly and/or 
unfortunately for them). 

 The purchaser has other intentions for the site other than what has been permitted 
and/or they think (rightly or wrongly) that they might secure consent for a higher 
density scheme.

 The purchaser has paid too much (compared to what is sensibly justified) for whatever 
reason.

 The GLA have been happy to supress/diminish land values via planning policy in a 
belief that this might facilitate the sustainable delivery of more affordable housing. 
That mission will have either caused sites to become progressively less valuable 
and/or it will be detrimental to housing delivery. As such, it should not be a surprise 
to see RLVs being lower (and progressively lower) than historic land transaction 
prices.

 A site might have been indirectly acquired as part of a company purchase with 
potential tax advantages.

 A site might have been purchased as part of a design and build and/or investment 
‘package’ whereupon the up-front land payment was inflated in connection with 
overall/package cash-flow negotiations.
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 A ‘special purchaser’ might be involved (e.g. somebody on a ‘land assembly’ mission 
in connection with a bigger and/or different project).

Avison Young present 4 land transaction comparables with associated analysis on pages 38-40 of 
their report. We comment on these as follows:-

Hyde Park, Hayes, UB3 4AZ:-

It would appear to be more significant that this site was purchased with a resolution for the now 
permitted scheme in March 21 for £4.1m than focussing in on the current asking price. It is not 
logical to suggest or believe that this site is now worth 132% more just on account of completing a 
Section 106 Agreement confirming what was already resolved.

Perhaps Aitch (who bought it for £4.1m in March 2021) paid a sensible/reasonable price (at the 
time) and that, if anybody does pay £9.1m or more, that would be foolish.

Hayes is at least £50 p.s.f. better than the COMAG site in private residential GDV terms and build 
costs have of course escalated since March 21. Finance costs have also increased due to several 
Base Rate increases. At present, we understand there are no buyers for Hyde Park.

We would add that around 300 private habitable rooms are permitted at Hyde Park (plus 52 
affordable) whereas there are only a 288 habitable rooms in total proposed at COMAG.

Avison Young’s analysis of the indicative RLVs per private habitable room are also misleading as 
they effectively assume that the affordable habitable rooms drive a RLV of nil whereas they actually 
drive a negative RLV. As such, a more reasonable analysis (if £9.5m was reasonable which it 
doesn’t appear to be) would be closer to:-

In our opinion, nothing about this ‘comparable’ indicates that a RLV appraisal of the proposed 
scheme at COMAG should drive a RLV of any particular sum.

Private Affordable
Nos Habitable Rooms 300 52 Hypothetical Market Value (albeit - 

not likely and/or foolish if bought 
at this level)

Hypothetical Market Value as 
Land with Consent per Hab 
Room ('if' anybody pays 
£9.1m)

£35,000 -£19,000 £9,512,000

This cannot be more than this if an 
average private 710 sq.ft. 3 hab room 
unit is worth £425k. Indeed, this value is 
optimistic.
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Former Southall College:-

This site was not bought with planning permission and is historic given what has happened since. 
There is no evidence to suggest that the planning consent obtained has made the site worth more 
than was paid (i.e. £5m), the same that was paid or indeed that the purchase price paid was/is 
logically supported.

We estimate this scheme to comprise around 105,000 sq.ft. (GIA). Since it was bought, it is quite 
possible that build costs have risen by £40 p.s.f. and that values are broadly where they were. This 
would wipe around £4.5m off (including interest cost implications) whatever a reasonable RLV of 
this site was at February 2020.

In our opinion, nothing about this ‘comparable’ indicates that a RLV appraisal of the proposed 
scheme at COMAG should drive a RLV of any particular sum. 

The Old Vinyl Factory:-

A purchase back in 2019 is historic given what has happened since.

In our opinion, nothing about this ‘comparable’ indicates that a RLV appraisal of the proposed 
scheme at COMAG should drive a RLV of any particular sum. 

Stanford House, UB3:-

The purchase price paid by Shepherds Bush Housing Association makes no logical commercial 
sense as it would not be possible to drive a logical/sensible RLV of £9.1m out of the consent at the 
time of purchase. The 76 private units may have driven a positive RLV but the 27 affordable units 
would have driven a negative RLV. Even if one assumed the RLV from the 27 affordable units was 
nil, the 76 private units could not drive an RLV of £9.1m

This is partly explained by the Deed of Variation that was pursued and obtained earlier this year to 
switch the scheme into being entirely affordable thus doing away with any CIL/MCIL2 liability and 
facilitating the drawing in of substantial grant funding.

In context, Shepherds Bush Housing Association was/is a ‘special purchaser’ and the price they 
paid for the site is not based upon commercially logical and/or normal grounds.

In our opinion, nothing about this ‘comparable’ indicates that a RLV appraisal of the proposed 
scheme at COMAG should drive a RLV of any particular sum. 
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In conclusion, the land transaction evidence put forward by Avison Young does not indicate 
anything meaningful.

Furthermore, achievable new build flat values in London are generally flat-lining (or worse) now 
and build cost inflation has been/is/will be alarming. Comparing RLV’s to purchase prices paid for 
consented land months and/or years ago cannot be reasonable in such a context as, clearly, what 
was paid then probably wouldn’t be paid now. Indeed, may developers probably regret what they 
paid for some of their sites (even if recent purchases).

The two particular abovementioned unreasonable key assumptions Avison Young have used 
relate to build costs and profit target. 

Profit:-

Because of their ‘stand-back’ land transaction analysis (which we consider unreasonable), Avison 
Young have manipulated their profit target assumption to drive a RLV which they think should come 
about. We do not consider this to be appropriate.

Apart from their land transaction evidence, Avison Young have not provided any evidence in 
support of their extremely low profit assumption which equates to 15.54% on cost and/or 13.45% 
on GDV. This is one of the lowest profit target assumptions we have seen on any scheme in London 
for several years in a market which is now involves substantially higher risk.

The one thing we do find indirectly relevant in the Hyde Park (UB3) site and planning consent 
referred to by Avison Young is that the related Section 106 Agreement defined ‘Financially Viable’ 
as follows:-

Without any valid justification, Avison Young’s profit target is lower than the 15-20% range 
referred to in the NPPF and/or observed as typical by the RICS as noted in our original viability 
report. It is also significantly lower than was assumed by the Three Dragons in their London Plan 
Viability Study 2017.

In conclusion, Avison Young’s profit target assumptions are not reasonable or evidence based.
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Build Costs:-

Avison Young have assumed a build cost equivalent to £185.81 p.s.f. on the total scheme GIA.

We have not seen equivalent rates this low for any London scheme for several years.

Indeed, Avison Young will be aware that they assumed a residential rate p.s.f. of £235 p.s.f. as at 
Q4 2021 in another review report they prepared in connection with a viability report we prepared 
for a scheme at 310-330 St James’s Road (SE1 5JX – a.k.a. Burgess Business Park). On that 
scheme (which involved similar proposed residential values), their initial build cost opinion was
£235 p.s.f.:-
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Since then we are all aware of professional media coverage such as this:-
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The BCIS All-In Tender Price Index reports build cost inflation of 7.27% from Q4 2021 to Q3 2022 
which would take the £235 p.s.f. referred to above up to £252 p.s.f.

To deal with Avison Young’s build cost assumptions further, you have now instructed a QS to 
review Avison Young’s assessment and their opinion can be seen in Appendix 1.

It is clear that Avison Young’s build cost assumption for the proposed scheme is, unfortunately,
unrealistic and unreasonable.

Other Assumptions:-

MCIL2/CIL/S.106/Carbon. S.278:-

We repeat what we said in Section 12 of our viability report dated 20/4/22. Please review.

Professional Fees:-

Avison Young attempt to justify a 2% professional fee allowance differential between their appraisal 
of the consented and proposed scheme by suggesting that the provision of a basement in the 
consented scheme warrants this. However, their contract sum for the consented scheme is of 
course higher and so any added professional work is already accounted for if the same percentage 
is used. In other words, it is not reasonable to have a professional fee differential of circa £1m just 
on account of their being a basement in the consented scheme.

Professional fees are typically in the range 8% - 14% with the higher percentages relating to smaller 
projects where ‘minimum-fees charged by professionals tend to cut in. Complicated schemes also 
attract higher equivalent percentages. The proposed scheme is medium sized (for London) and is 
quite complicated as it still involves a podium type deck over a car park with landscaping on top. A 
reasonable professional fee allowance for the proposed scheme is therefore 10%.

Avison Young assumed a professional fee allowance of 10% on the same scheme referred to on 
page 6 herein (i.e. Burgess Business Park) and we see no reason to supress this down to 8% here.
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Indeed, it would not be unreasonable to use a higher percentage as  we are aware that 10% is 
often considered appropriate for much bigger contract size scheme (of equal if not more 
complexity). For example, the extract below is from the Proof of a QS acting as Expert Witness for 
the London Borough of Lewisham at a planning inquiry where the build contract size was £190m:-

In conclusion, Avison Young’s 8% professional fee allowance is too low.

Finance Rate/Costs:-

Avison Young have assumed a rate of 6% which is far too low and the same rate they used in the 
scheme referred to on page 6 herein (i.e. Burgess Business Park) in Q4 2021 since which there 
has been a 1.5% increase in the Base Rate – and their assumption of 6% in Q4 2021 was too low 
because it did not appear to account for typical in/out finance facility fees.

We attach at Appendix 2 bank finance offer terms (which only relate to around 60-65% of required 
debt with the rest needing to come from more expensive equity and mezzanine finance) offered to 
a developer by 3 finance intermediaries for a project costing circa £20m in London (W10) in Q4 
2021 (since which finance costs have risen). If finance facility in/out fees (which cannot reasonably 
be ignored) are blended into the pure finance rates indicated by these offers, it is clear that the 
equivalent rate substantially more than 6%. 

Avison Young have not provided any evidence in support of their 6% finance rate assumption and 
we do not believe any evidence in support of such a rate exists.

Lastly, Avison Young are already aware that the Inspector in an appeal we and they were involved 
in (i.e. APP/A5840/W/19/3228534 – St James Road, Southwark) considered a reasonable finance 
rate to be 7% and that was as at Q1 2020.
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In conclusion, Avison Young’s finance rate of 6% is too low and, bearing in mind the 0.5% Base 
Rate increase last week, even our 7% assumptions (as per our viability report dated 20/4/22) is 
now too low. We are prepared to assume a rate of 7.5% but even that is optimistic now.

Conclusion, Scheme Changes & Update:-

We stand by our viability report dated 20/4/22 as at that date.

Key counter assumptions used by Avison Young are either unreasonable, misguided and/or not 
evidence based.

It is inevitable that residual land values are collapsing in current market conditions. We expect the 
Market value of development land is also dropping although that is not our concern herein.

Despite our viability report dated 20/4/22, we understand that you were still proposing 35% 
affordable housing (circa 70:30 Affordable Rent to Shared Ownership). We consider that was 
substantially more than the maximum reasonable affordable housing provision.

However, we understand that you are now altering the tenure split within the 35% such that it is 
now 70:30 Shared Ownership to Affordable Rent. A few minor changes have also been made to 
the unit mix which has resulted in an overall Net sales Area increase of 0.36%. The total scheme 
GIA has not changed. The revised mix can be seen in Appendix 3.

As we have now received your QS’s report (see Appendix 1), we have updated our viability opinion 
by way of a residual profit appraisal (see Appendix 4) using our BLV of £3m as a hypothetical land 
cost input.

The appraisal in Appendix 4 enables us to avoid further immediate disagreement with Avison 
Young about what represents a necessary profit because the proposed scheme does not stand to 
make any profit. Indeed, it stands to make a loss of £636,865.

However, it is necessary for us to identify the associated viability shortfall if review clauses are to 
be applied. At this stage, we consider the viability shortfall to be at least £39,488,167 (total costs 
identified in the appraisal in Appendix 4) x 0.225 (i.e. the profit target we considered reasonable 
as at 20/4/22 albeit we need to review this now as risk has increased since) = £8,884,838 plus 
£636,865 = £9.52m.

We estimate that the maximum reasonable affordable housing provision is nil.

As you are offering substantially more than the maximum reasonable affordable housing provision, 
we do not think any review clauses can or should be imposed/agreed here – even if a ‘Breakeven 
GDV’ type approach is employed. Based upon our recent experience, we do not now believe the 
market can withstand review clauses (particularly GLA style).

Yours faithfully,

James Brown BSc (Hons) MRICS
RICS Registered Valuer
Director
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NIA Schedule

Flat Number Tenure Block Level Unit Type On-Suite Area (m²) Area (ft²)
A-01 Affordable Rental Block A Ground/1st 3B 5P(Duplex) YES 105.4 1135
A-02 Affordable Rental Block A Ground/1st 3B 5P(Duplex) YES 105.2 1132
A-03 Affordable Rental Block A Ground/1st 3B 5P(Duplex) YES 116.4 1253
A-04 Affordable Rental Block A Ground 1B 2P NO 57.4 618
A-05 Affordable Rental Block A 1st 2B 3P NO 61.7 664
A-06 Affordable Rental Block A 2nd 1B 2P NO 54.3 584
A-07 Affordable Rental Block A 2nd 1B 2P NO 55.6 598
A-08 Affordable Rental Block A 2nd 3B 5P YES 86.4 930
A-09 Affordable Rental Block A 3rd 3B 5P YES 94 1012
A-10 Affordable Rental Block A 3rd 3B 5P YES 87.4 941
TOTAL BLOCK A NET INTERNAL AREA 823.8 8867

This document is supplied for information purposes only, without  prejudice to 
RMA.The areas are subject to change according to site survey. Further design 

development, planning and construction. The areas include no tolerances, and must 
not be used for sales purposes. RMA have copyright of all schedules, and drawings 

used to prepare schedules.

Bellway NL
2211_5006
Rev N Dated 01.07.2022

Comag, West Drayton - 70% Affordable  - 30% S/O 
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Flat Number Tenure Block Level Unit Type On-Suite Area (m²) Area (ft²)
B-01 Market Sale Block B Ground 1B 2P WC NO 60.9 656
B-02 Market Sale Block B Ground 1B 2P WC NO 60.9 656
B-03 Market Sale Block B 1st 1B 1P NO 39.9 429
B-04 Shared Ownership Block B 1st 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-05 Shared Ownership Block B 1st 1B 2P NO 55.4 596
B-06 Shared Ownership Block B 1st 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-07 Shared Ownership Block B 1st 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-08 Shared Ownership Block B 1st 2B 3P YES 67.2 723
B-09 Market Sale Block B 1st 3B 5P YES 97.4 1048
B-10 Shared Ownership Block B 1st 2B 3P WC NO 78 840
B-11 Shared Ownership Block B 2nd 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-12 Shared Ownership Block B 2nd 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-13 Shared Ownership Block B 2nd 1B 2P NO 55.4 596
B-14 Shared Ownership Block B 2nd 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-15 Shared Ownership Block B 2nd 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-16 Shared Ownership Block B 2nd 2B 3P YES 67.2 723
B-17 Market Sale Block B 2nd 3B 5P YES 97.4 1048
B-18 Market Sale Block B 2nd 2B 3P WC NO 78 840
B-19 Market Sale Block B 3rd 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-20 Market Sale Block B 3rd 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-21 Market Sale Block B 3rd 1B 2P NO 55.4 596
B-22 Market Sale Block B 3rd 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-23 Market Sale Block B 3rd 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-24 Market Sale Block B 3rd 2B 3P YES 67.2 723
B-25 Market Sale Block B 3rd 3B 5P YES 97.4 1048
B-26 Market Sale Block B 3rd 2B 3P WC NO 78 840
B-27 Market Sale Block B 4th 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-28 Market Sale Block B 4th 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-29 Market Sale Block B 4th 1B 2P NO 55.4 596
B-30 Market Sale Block B 4th 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-31 Market Sale Block B 4th 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-32 Market Sale Block B 4th 2B 3P YES 67.2 723
B-33 Market Sale Block B 4th 2B 3P NO 63.6 685
B-34 Market Sale Block B 5th 1B 2P NO 56 603
B-35 Market Sale Block B 5th 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-36 Market Sale Block B 5th 1B 2P NO 55.4 596
B-37 Market Sale Block B 5th 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-38 Market Sale Block B 5th 2B 4P YES 70.2 756
B-39 Market Sale Block B 5th 2B 3P YES 67.2 723
B-40 Market Sale Block B 5th 2B 3P NO 63.6 685
B-41 Market Sale Block B 6th 1B 2P NO 56 603
B-42 Market Sale Block B 6th 1B 2P NO 51.2 551
B-43 Market Sale Block B 6th 1B 2P NO 55.4 596
B-44 Market Sale Block B 6th 2B 3P NO 62.4 672
B-45 Market Sale Block B 6th 3B 4P YES 78 840
TOTAL BLOCK B NET INTERNAL AREA 2898.7 31201
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Flat Number Tenure Block Level Unit Type On-Suite Area (m²) Area (ft²)
C-01 Market Sale Block C Ground 1B 2P NO 55.4 596
C-02 Market Sale Block C Ground 1B 2P NO 55.4 596
C-03 Shared Ownership Block C 1st 1B 2P NO 62.8 676
C-04 Shared Ownership Block C 1st 2B 4P WC YES 92.4 995
C-05 Shared Ownership Block C 1st 2B 3P YES 70 753
C-06 Shared Ownership Block C 1st 2B 3P NO 63.3 681
C-07 Shared Ownership Block C 1st 1B 2P YES 50.4 543
C-08 Shared Ownership Block C 1st 2B 3P NO 63.8 687
C-09 Shared Ownership Block C 1st 2B 4P YES 80.7 869
C-10 Shared Ownership Block C 1st 2B 4P YES 71.1 765
C-11 Shared Ownership Block C 2nd 2B 4P NO 73.1 787
C-12 Shared Ownership Block C 2nd 2B 4P WC YES 92.4 995
C-13 Market Sale Block C 2nd 2B 3P YES 70 753
C-14 Market Sale Block C 2nd 2B 3P NO 63.3 681
C-15 Shared Ownership Block C 2nd 1B 2P NO 50.4 543
C-16 Shared Ownership Block C 2nd 2B 3P NO 63.8 687
C-17 Shared Ownership Block C 2nd 2B 4P YES 80.7 869
C-18 Shared Ownership Block C 2nd 2B 4P YES 71.2 766
C-19 Market Sale Block C 3rd 2B 4P NO 73.1 787
C-20 Market Sale Block C 3rd 2B 4P WC YES 92.4 995
C-21 Market Sale Block C 3rd 2B 3P YES 70 753
C-22 Market Sale Block C 3rd 2B 3P NO 63.3 681
C-23 Market Sale Block C 3rd 1B 2P NO 50.4 543
C-24 Market Sale Block C 3rd 2B 3P NO 63.8 687
C-25 Market Sale Block C 3rd 2B 4P YES 80.7 869
C-26 Market Sale Block C 3rd 2B 4P YES 71.2 766
C-27 Market Sale Block C 4th 2B 4P NO 73.1 787
C-28 Market Sale Block C 4th 2B 4P WC YES 92.4 995
C-29 Market Sale Block C 4th 2B 3P YES 70 753
C-30 Market Sale Block C 4th 2B 3P NO 63.3 681
C-31 Market Sale Block C 4th 1B 2P NO 50.4 543
C-32 Market Sale Block C 4th 2B 3P NO 63.8 687
C-33 Market Sale Block C 4th 2B 4P YES 80.7 869
C-34 Market Sale Block C 4th 2B 4P YES 71.2 766
C-35 Market Sale Block C 5th 2B 4P NO 73.1 787
C-36 Market Sale Block C 5th 2B 4P WC YES 92.4 995
C-37 Market Sale Block C 5th 2B 3P YES 70 753
C-38 Market Sale Block C 5th 2B 3P NO 63.3 681
C-39 Market Sale Block C 5th 1B 2P NO 50.4 543
C-40 Market Sale Block C 5th 2B 3P NO 63.8 687
C-41 Market Sale Block C 5th 2B 4P YES 80.7 869
C-42 Market Sale Block C 5th 2B 4P YES 71.1 765
C-43 Market Sale Block C 6th 2B 4P NO 73.1 787
C-44 Market Sale Block C 6th 2B 4P WC YES 92.4 995
C-45 Market Sale Block C 6th 2B 3P YES 70 753
C-46 Market Sale Block C 6th 2B 3P NO 63.3 681
C-47 Market Sale Block C 6th 1B 2P NO 50.4 543
C-48 Market Sale Block C 6th 2B 3P NO 63.8 687
C-49 Market Sale Block C 6th 2B 4P YES 80.7 869
C-50 Market Sale Block C 6th 2B 4P YES 71.1 765
TOTAL BLOCK C NET INTERNAL AREA 3489.6 37562
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Summary by tenure
m² ft²

Market Sale 4644.6 49994
Shared Ownership 1743.7 18769
Affordable Rental 823.8 8867
TOTAL 7212.1 77630
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Development Appraisal 
Prepared by JRB 

James R Brown & Company Ltd 
10 August 2022 



APPRAISAL SUMMARY JAMES R BROWN & COMPANY LTD 
Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 

Summary Appraisal for Phase 1 

 Currency in £ 

REVENUE 
Sales Valuation Units  ft²  Rate ft² Unit Price Gross Sales 

Private Residential 69 49,994 598.30 433,501 29,911,593 
Affordable Rent 10 8,867 250.00 221,675 2,216,754 
Shared Ownership 26 18,769 350.00 252,660 6,569,150 
Totals 105 77,630 38,697,497 

Rental Area Summary Initial Net Rent Initial 
Units  ft²  Rate ft² MRV/Unit at Sale MRV 

D1 Community Space 1 1,152 10.00 11,520 11,520 11,520 

Investment Valuation 
D1 Community Space 
Market Rent 11,520 YP  @ 7.0000% 14.2857 
(1yr Rent Free) PV 1yr @ 7.0000% 0.9346 153,805 

GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE 38,851,302 

NET REALISATION 38,851,302 

OUTLAY 

ACQUISITION COSTS 
Fixed Price 3,000,000 

3,000,000 
Stamp Duty 4.65% 139,500 
Agent Fee 1.00% 30,000 
Legal Fee 0.80% 24,000 

193,500 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
Construction  ft²  Rate ft² Cost 

D1 Community Space  1,152 ft²  243.92 pf² 280,996 
Private Residential  49,994 ft²  243.92 pf² 12,194,536 
Affordable Rent  8,867 ft²  243.92 pf² 2,162,839 
Shared Ownership  18,769 ft²  243.92 pf² 4,578,134 
Communal & Car Park  41,543 ft²  243.92 pf² 10,133,169 
Totals  120,325 ft² 29,349,674 29,349,674 

MCIL2/CIL/S.106 200,000 
200,000 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 
Professionals 10.00% 2,934,967 

2,934,967 
MARKETING & LETTING 

Marketing 1.50% 448,674 
448,674 

DISPOSAL FEES 
Sales Agent Fee 1.50% 582,770 
Sales Legal Fee 150,000 

732,770 
FINANCE 

Debit Rate 7.500%, Credit Rate 0.500% (Nominal) 
Land 512,678 
Construction 1,494,034 
Other 621,870 
Total Finance Cost 2,628,582 

TOTAL COSTS 39,488,167 

PROFIT 
(636,865) 

Performance Measures 
Profit on Cost% (1.61)% 
Profit on GDV% (1.64)% 
Profit on NDV% (1.64)% 
Development Yield% (on Rent) 0.03% 
Equivalent Yield% (Nominal) 7.00% 
Equivalent Yield% (True) 7.32% 

This appraisal report does not constitute a formal valuation. 

Project: Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
ARGUS Developer Version: 7.50.000 Date: 10/08/22



APPRAISAL SUMMARY JAMES R BROWN & COMPANY LTD 
Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 

IRR 5.42% 

Rent Cover -55 yrs -3 mths 
Profit Erosion (finance rate 7.500%) N/A 

This appraisal report does not constitute a formal valuation. 

Project: Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
ARGUS Developer Version: 7.50.000 Date: 10/08/22



TIMESCALE AND PHASING GRAPH REPORT JAMES R BROWN & COMPANY LTD 
Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
Project Timescale 
Project Start Date Sep 2022 
Project End Date Dec 2025 
Project Duration (Inc Exit Period) 40 months 

Phase 1

This appraisal report does not constitute a formal valuation. 

Project: Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
ARGUS Developer Version: 7.50.000 Report Date: 10/08/22 



DETAILED CASH FLOW JAMES R BROWN & COMPANY LTD 
Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
Detailed Cash flow Phase 1 Page A 1 

001:Sep 2022 002:Oct 2022 003:Nov 2022 004:Dec 2022 005:Jan 2023 006:Feb 2023 007:Mar 2023 008:Apr 2023 
MonthlyB/F 0 (3,193,500) (3,193,500) (3,233,419) (3,233,419) (1,056,073) (1,304,424) (1,761,942) 

Revenue 
Cap - D1 Community Space 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sale - Private Residential 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sale - Affordable Rent 0 0 0 0 665,026 66,503 66,503 66,503 
Sale - Shared Ownership 0 0 0 0 1,970,745 197,075 197,075 197,075 

Disposal Costs 
Sales Agent Fee 0 0 0 0 (39,537) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) 
Sales Legal Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unit Information 
Affordable Rent 
Private Residential 
Shared Ownership 
Communal & Car Park 

Acquisition Costs 
Fixed Price (3,000,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Stamp Duty (139,500) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Agent Fee (30,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Legal Fee (24,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction Costs 
MCIL2/CIL/S.106 0 0 0 0 (200,000) 0 0 0 
Con. - D1 Community Space 0 0 0 0 (1,905) (4,170) (6,242) (8,121) 
Con. - Private Residential 0 0 0 0 (82,679) (180,957) (270,878) (352,443) 
Con. - Affordable Rent 0 0 0 0 (14,664) (32,095) (48,043) (62,510) 
Con. - Shared Ownership 0 0 0 0 (31,040) (67,936) (101,694) (132,316) 
Con. - Communal & Car Park 0 0 0 0 (68,703) (150,368) (225,089) (292,866) 

Professional Fees 
Professionals 0 0 0 0 (19,899) (43,553) (65,195) (84,825) 

Marketing/Letting 
Marketing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Net Cash Flow Before Finance (3,193,500) 0 0 0 2,177,346 (219,454) (457,518) (673,457) 
Debit Rate 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 
Credit Rate 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 
Finance Costs (All Sets) 0 (19,959) (19,959) (20,209) (3,735) (4,953) (6,505) (9,365) 
Net Cash Flow After Finance (3,193,500) (19,959) (19,959) (20,209) 2,173,610 (224,407) (464,023) (682,822) 
Cumulative Net Cash Flow Monthly (3,193,500) (3,213,459) (3,233,419) (3,253,628) (1,080,017) (1,304,424) (1,768,448) (2,451,270) 

This appraisal report does not constitute a formal valuation. 

Project: Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
ARGUS Developer Version: 7.50.000 Report Date: 10/08/22 



DETAILED CASH FLOW JAMES R BROWN & COMPANY LTD 
Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
Detailed Cash flow Phase 1 Page A 2 

009:May 2023 010:Jun 2023 011:Jul 2023 012:Aug 2023 013:Sep 2023 014:Oct 2023 015:Nov 2023 016:Dec 2023 017:Jan 2024 018:Feb 2024 
(2,435,399) (3,332,114) (4,371,075) (5,559,599) (6,953,513) (8,374,791) (9,879,259) (11,597,397) (13,201,869) (14,823,157) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 
197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 

(3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
(9,808) (11,302) (12,604) (13,713) (14,630) (15,354) (15,886) (16,225) (16,371) (16,325) 

(425,650) (490,500) (546,994) (595,130) (634,909) (666,332) (689,397) (704,105) (710,457) (708,451) 
(75,494) (86,996) (97,015) (105,553) (112,608) (118,181) (122,272) (124,881) (126,007) (125,652) 

(159,800) (184,146) (205,355) (223,427) (238,361) (250,158) (258,817) (264,339) (266,723) (265,970) 
(353,698) (407,586) (454,530) (494,529) (527,584) (553,695) (572,861) (585,083) (590,361) (588,694) 

(102,445) (118,053) (131,650) (143,235) (152,809) (160,372) (165,923) (169,463) (170,992) (170,509) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(867,271) (1,038,960) (1,188,524) (1,315,964) (1,421,278) (1,504,468) (1,565,533) (1,604,472) (1,621,287) (1,615,977) 
7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 
0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 

(13,574) (19,178) (25,672) (33,100) (41,812) (50,695) (60,098) (70,836) (80,864) (90,997) 
(880,845) (1,058,139) (1,214,196) (1,349,064) (1,463,090) (1,555,163) (1,625,631) (1,675,309) (1,702,152) (1,706,975) 

(3,332,114) (4,390,253) (5,604,449) (6,953,513) (8,416,604) (9,971,766) (11,597,397) (13,272,706) (14,974,857) (16,681,832) 

This appraisal report does not constitute a formal valuation. 

Project: Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
ARGUS Developer Version: 7.50.000 Report Date: 10/08/22 



DETAILED CASH FLOW JAMES R BROWN & COMPANY LTD 
Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
Detailed Cash flow Phase 1 Page A 3 

019:Mar 2024 020:Apr 2024 021:May 2024 022:Jun 2024 023:Jul 2024 024:Aug 2024 025:Sep 2024 026:Oct 2024 027:Nov 2024 028:Dec 2024 
(16,681,832) (18,270,375) (19,809,357) (21,613,973) (22,987,462) (24,245,016) (25,789,859) (26,749,169) (27,526,171) (28,594,203) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 66,503 
197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 197,075 

(3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) (3,954) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
(16,086) (15,655) (15,031) (14,214) (13,205) (12,003) (10,609) (9,022) (7,243) (5,271) 

(698,088) (679,369) (652,292) (616,858) (573,067) (520,920) (460,415) (391,553) (314,335) (228,759) 
(123,814) (120,494) (115,691) (109,407) (101,640) (92,391) (81,660) (69,446) (55,751) (40,573) 
(262,080) (255,052) (244,887) (231,584) (215,144) (195,566) (172,851) (146,999) (118,009) (85,882) 
(580,083) (564,528) (542,028) (512,584) (476,196) (432,863) (382,586) (325,365) (261,199) (190,090) 

(168,015) (163,510) (156,993) (148,465) (137,925) (125,374) (110,812) (94,239) (75,654) (55,057) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(1,588,542) (1,538,983) (1,467,298) (1,373,489) (1,257,554) (1,119,495) (959,311) (777,001) (572,567) (346,009) 
7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 
0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 

(102,614) (112,542) (122,161) (133,440) (142,024) (149,884) (159,539) (165,535) (170,391) (177,066) 
(1,691,157) (1,651,525) (1,589,459) (1,506,928) (1,399,578) (1,269,379) (1,118,850) (942,536) (742,959) (523,075) 

(18,372,989) (20,024,514) (21,613,973) (23,120,902) (24,520,480) (25,789,859) (26,908,708) (27,851,245) (28,594,203) (29,117,278) 

This appraisal report does not constitute a formal valuation. 

Project: Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
ARGUS Developer Version: 7.50.000 Report Date: 10/08/22 



DETAILED CASH FLOW JAMES R BROWN & COMPANY LTD 
Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
Detailed Cash flow Phase 1 Page A 4 

029:Jan 2025 030:Feb 2025 031:Mar 2025 032:Apr 2025 033:May 2025 034:Jun 2025 035:Jul 2025 036:Aug 2025 037:Sep 2025 038:Oct 2025 
(28,940,212) (17,246,475) (14,715,799) (13,265,087) (11,814,375) (10,584,341) (9,133,629) (7,682,916) (6,375,418) (4,924,705) 

153,805 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11,964,637 2,991,159 1,495,580 1,495,580 1,495,580 1,495,580 1,495,580 1,495,580 1,495,580 1,495,580 

22,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
65,691 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(183,095) (44,867) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) 
(150,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(179,470) (44,867) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) (22,434) 

11,693,737 2,901,425 1,450,712 1,450,712 1,450,712 1,450,712 1,450,712 1,450,712 1,450,712 1,450,712 
7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 7.500% 
0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 0.500% 

(104,587) (89,096) (82,626) (73,559) (64,492) (56,805) (47,738) (38,671) (30,499) (21,432) 
11,589,150 2,812,329 1,368,086 1,377,153 1,386,220 1,393,907 1,402,974 1,412,041 1,420,213 1,429,280 

(17,528,128) (14,715,799) (13,347,714) (11,970,561) (10,584,341) (9,190,433) (7,787,459) (6,375,418) (4,955,204) (3,525,924) 

This appraisal report does not constitute a formal valuation. 

Project: Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
ARGUS Developer Version: 7.50.000 Report Date: 10/08/22 



DETAILED CASH FLOW JAMES R BROWN & COMPANY LTD 
Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
Detailed Cash flow Phase 1 Page A 5 

039:Nov 2025 040:Dec 2025 
(3,473,993) (2,087,577) 

0 0 
1,495,580 1,495,580 

0 0 
0 0 

(22,434) (22,434) 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

(22,434) (22,434) 

1,450,712 1,450,712 
7.500% 7.500% 
0.500% 0.500% 

(12,365) 0 
1,438,347 1,450,712 

(2,087,577) (636,865) 

This appraisal report does not constitute a formal valuation. 

Project: Comag - Revised Proposed as at 10/8/22 
ARGUS Developer Version: 7.50.000 Report Date: 10/08/22 


